

Appeal No. 23-35288

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

RACHEL G. DAMIANO; KATIE S. MEDART,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Oregon  
No. 1:21-cv-00859-CL / Hon. Mark D. Clarke

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE  
FOR POLICY STUDIES, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Donald A. Daugherty, Jr.  
Martha Astor  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(414) 559-6902  
don.daugherty@dfipolicy.org

David A. Shaneyfelt  
The Alvarez Firm, A Law Corp.  
24005 Ventura Boulevard  
Calabasas, California 91302  
(818) 224-7077  
dshaneyfelt@alvarezfirm.com

Attorneys for Defense of Freedom Institute for Policy Studies, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PAUCITY OF EVIDENCE ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT DOES NOT OVERCOME THE HEIGHTENED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF SPEECH LIKE THE VIDEO .....	4
II. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RECORD SHOWED LITTLE MORE THAN DISAGREEMENT WITH THE VIDEO, NOT A “SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION” OF SCHOOL OPERATIONS .....	7
A. Any Disruption At GPSD Was Not Substantial.....	7
B. When Presented With Similar Evidentiary Records In Other Cases, This Court Has Rejected Allegations of Substantial Disturbance .....	14
III. THE VIDEO WAS NOT THE LEGAL CAUSE OF ANY SUBSTANTIAL DISTURBANCE.....	17
IV. AS NURSERIES OF DEMOCRACY, PUBLIC SCHOOLS HAVE AN INTEREST IN PROTECTING SPEECH THAT OUTWEIGHS THEIR INTEREST IN MINIMIZING ADMINISTRATIVE HASSLES .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298, 2321-22 (2023) .....	20
<i>Ams. For Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373, 2389 (2021) .....	11
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767, 782 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 43 F.4th 966, 977 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	4-5
<i>Hernandez v. Skinner</i> , 969 F.3d 930, 942 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407, 2430 (2022) .....	21
<i>Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified School Dist.</i> , 265 F.3d 741, 749 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038, 2043 (2021) .....	6
<i>Mendez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 897 F.3d 1067, 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18-19
<i>Moser v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't.</i> , 984 F.3d 900, 906 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4,11
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	passim

**Page(s)**

*Settlegoode v. Portland Pub. Schs.*,  
371 F.3d 503, 513 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 7,13,15-16

*Tinker v. Des Moines*,  
393 U.S. 503, 509 (1969) ..... 8,11,16

*OSU Student Alliance v. Ray*,  
699 F.3d 1053, 1072 n.12 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Jonathan Turley, “*Your Speech is Violence*”: *The Left’s New  
Mantra to Justify Campus Violence*,  
THE HILL, (June 3, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n82kvj5> ..... 23
